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†[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
DHANIK LAL MANDAL): (a) to (d). The required date has not been received from the States. When received it will be placed on the Table of the House.]

Atrocities on Harijans in States

*223. SHRI  JAGJIT  SINGH ANAND: +
SHRI F. M. KHAN: SHRI   F.   K.
KUNJACHEN: SHRI S. W. DHABE;

Will  the Minister of HOME     AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of incidents involving attacks on Harijans in Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Haryana and Punjab during the period from 1st January to 15th April, 1978 giving number of persons attached, injured, murdered, and the reasons for such attacks, with comparative figures for the corresponding period in 1977 State wise;
and

(b) what action the Central Government have taken or propose to take against persons responsible for such attacks and what measures are proposed to be taken to avoid recurrence of such incidents?


J: [THE MINSTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRl
DHANIK LAL MANDAL): (a) and (b). The required data has not been received from the States. When received, it will be placed on the Table of the House.]

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV; Same reply?    What can I ask?

MR. CHAIRMAN; I cannot suggest what supplementary you should put.


MR. CHAIRMAN: That is there for discussion today. Therefore, you put your supplementary.


†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagjit Singh

Anand.
†[ ] English translation.
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SHRI    JAGJIT     SINGH    ANAND
(Punjab):     Sir...

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Your name is on the list. Why are you worried now?


(Interruptions)

(.Interruptions)

(Interruptions)
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Let me make one point. There are eight Members on the list. If you are brief, it would be possible to get replies and go further.
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SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: I strongly condemn the charge made against the Home Minister that he is responsible or that his followers are responsible for these things.
This is a wild charge made here. If it is repeated outside, certainly legal action will be taken against the person concerned.

SHRI     BHUPESH GUPTA:     On a point
of order,  Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No point of order.

(Interruptions)

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: What I said is that these personal attacks are made here and if they are made outside, then there will be legal action under the defamation law. I did not speak of any other action.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; Sir it is not defamation. It is his fundamental right under article 19 of the Constitution.

(Interruptions)

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI; I Cannot understand what objection you can have. I am saying that these charges are totally wrong.
These charges are totally false and I cannot do anything if they are made here. But if such defamatory charges are made outside, then certainly legal action for defamation will be taken against them by the person concerned.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I protest against this. It is not defamatory.

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI; It is for the courts to decide.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: It is not defamatory.

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: That will be for the court to decide, not for   you.

(Interruptions)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, is it parliamentary democracy or Charan Singh democracy?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please resume your  seat. I
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; I am surprised such an experienced parliamentarian saying this....

MR. CHAIRMAN; You are also an experienced parliamentarian.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: It is open to the citizen to make public charges of this nature against the Ministers and such charges do not make defamation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.     It is
your view.

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI; He does not know the law at all. I do not want to go into it.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I do know the law.

SHRI MORARJI R, DESAI: I know what law you know. I have said even earlier that it is not a question Of Government having fomented any of these offences. I have said in the other House also that as soon as the Home Minister recovers his health, we want to call a conference of the leaders of all parties so that we can apply our minds to the problem and find out effective remedies to meet the situation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: His supplementary was whether any action will be taken against the police officer who colludes with them.

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA; Sir, we have great respect for the Prime Minister, not because he is Prime Minister but because he is one of the apostles of the Gandhian philosophy and we expect much more from the Prime 'Minister and he should not threaten us or he should not intimidate    us.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Please resume your seat. There is only one supplementary he has to reply.

He will be treated as an aider     and abettor
and dealt with as such.

MR. CHAIRMAN:    Please be brief.
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SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Sir, my question was very specific and it did not relate to this year alone. It also asked for the eom-
paratve figures of last year. Now, at least, the figures of last year could be provided. After all, the Government machinery is not so badly damaged after the Janata Government took over that they cannot give these figures. The intention behind the question is to see from the comparative figures whether atrocities on the Harijans are mounting or riot. And then, Sir, I am one with the Prime Minister when he says that the atrocities on Harijans should not go in five years but, if it is possible, even earlier. Sir we have nothing against the person of the Home Minister or anybody. But, when atrocities on the Harijans are mounting and when there is a social philosophy to it, to which the Party of the Bharatia Lok Dal was wedded, and the Home Minister is projecting this outlook even today, then naturally the question arises whether the Government will come forward with facts and figures regarding the comparative atrocities and tell us the social causes which, according to me, lie in a reactionary outlook regarding the land reforms. Sir, so long as the Harijans do not have land in villages, they will not have the social status to escape these atrocities.      So,
Sir, I want to know

by when the Government will come forward with these figures. In view of the fact that it is dilly-dallying, will the Government agree to the appointment of a Parliamentary Commission belonging to both the Houses of Parliament comprising Members from all Parties so that this question is taken out of the purview of Opposition and Government tussle and this phenomenon can be curbed, which is destroying the country? At present we hear about incidents like the one in Agra taking place everywhere.


SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Sir, my question has not been answered. By when will he give us the figures?   (Interruptions)


MR. CHAIRMAN; Today itself you are going to discuss it. You know it. Why are you worried?

SHRI P. K. KUNJACHEN; Sir, considering the increase in the number at atrocities on Harijans,. will the Government think of bringing forward comprehensive legislation for suppressing this oppression on Harijans? Will the Government consider bringing forward comprehensive legislation for that purpose?
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SHRI P. K. KUNJACHEN: Sir, at present the only law which is available to deal with these matters is the Prevention of Untouchability Offences Act. There is no other law to deal with such matters. In the absence of any such thing, there is absolute need' to bring forward a comprehensive piece of legislation to deal with these matters. Will the Government think seriously of it?

MR.  CHAIRMAN:     It is a suggestion.

SHRI S- W. DHABE: sir, the hon. Minister has just now stated that the law of the land is sufficient to meet the needs of preventing atrocities on the Harijans. But the Home Minister himself has stated that it is not a cognizable offence under the Indian Penal Code.
It is a mere trespass and for dispossession of land there is n0 provision in the I'ndian Penal Code for stringent punishment. There are one or two provisions prescribing light punishment like six months' imprisonment or something like that. I would like t0 know from him whether the Home Minister js contemplating taking any preventive action. Is he calling for any monthly reports from the State Governments regarding atrocities on Harijans and other persons, since this trouble ^as been there for a long time now? Secondly, Sir, I would like to know from the Minister what measures are proposed to be taken by his Ministry for prevention of atrocities on the Harijans.


SHRI S. W. DHABE: What are the preventive measures propose^ t0 be taken?

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL: Sir, the Collectors and the Superintendents of Police are directly responsible for taking effective action. Instructions have been issued to the Chief Ministers of the State Governments.
These offences have been made cognizable so that the police can directly intervene in such cases. Immediate steps are being taken for protection of the members of the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes and for launching a social reform movement. Special police squads to be deployed in the areas where reports of atrocities on Harijans are received.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: He is only reading from the file.

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN; Mr. Chairman, it is not that atrocities are being committed against the Harijans today, it is from the day of the Aryan invasion over this country that these atrocities began to he committed. Not only that, Sir, these atrocities began from the times the Aryans introduced caste system in this country. It }9 not that when the Congress was in power, these atrocities were not committed or when the Janata Party took over, the atrocities are being committed. That is the background. No commission can solve this problem: no Act—as my friend said—can solve this problem. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN-.     Then?

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN; We must bring in social reform in this country; we must eradicate the caste system from this country.
That is my point. And now I come t0 my question,   sir,
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that was the background to my question.
Now, sir, I find these atrocities are being committed—I am not dividing North and South—only in the northern part of India and these atrocities we find in the northern part only, except Bengal and Assam.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your supplementary?

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: It is not so in South India, i think the Minister will clarify whether it is because of the political changes that have taken place in North India that these atrocities are being committed and because there has been no political change in South India, we do not find these atrocities being committed in South India. Anyhow, I would like to say that these atrocities are being committer only in North India. I would like to know whether the reason is communal or political or economic. I would like t0 suggest that since these atrocities have been recently reported in 4 or 5 places, a Parliamentary commission shoul^ be formed to visit those places where these atrocities have been committed to find out whether these are economic, political or communal in nature.
Unless and until Parliament takes up that responsibility, we will not be able to know the reason. We must find out why these atrocities are being committed only in North India and whether it is because there have been no political changes in South India that there have been no atrocities there, and since there have been political changes in the north, these atrocities are committed.


SHRI PILOO MODY; It is 69 per cent political, 30 per cent economic and 10 per cent  social.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, 1 hope I am not asking any defamatory question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You ask the supplementary.

SHRi BHUPESH GUPTA; Sir, I am sure the hon. Minister, as the Home Minister of the country, will not take any supplementary directed against him as defamatory. The hon.
Home Minister himself, in one of his pronouncements, has said—it is on record—

"A party whose leadership is not inspired by truth, justice or public interest can never deliver the goods or render any service to the people."

This is from Mr. Charan Singh's letter of resignation to Mr. Chandrasekhar. Is it a defamatory statement? It is not a defamatory statement.

MR. CHAIRMAN; You put your supplementary.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; We might say it is devastatingly defamatory of the colleagues of Mr. Charan Singh including Mr.
Morarji Desai.

AN HON. MEMBER: What is your supplementary?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; i am coming to my supplementary. Therefore, sir, I am not goi'ng to make defamatory statements.
Anyway, I am going by the token of Mr.
Charan Singh. How is it that the Home Ministry is n°t in a position to furnish the facts and figures asked for in these two questions?
Notice had been given. They relate to the previous three or four months. D0 I understand that the Home Ministry, under Mr.
Charan Singh, is so very inactive, inept and incompetent that it does not care even

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has given so many suggestions for your consideration.
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to secure the reports of rape on the Harijan women and the atrocities committed against them? Why is the Home Ministry not sending proper instructions and taking steps with the State Governments to see that immediately, if necessary, by radio message, the reports of such atrocities arc sent? Why should, Sir, in Parliament, the ho'n. Minister ask for more time? Why should he ask for more time when the facts should be at the tip of his fingers?
Sir, I do maintain that the Home Ministry is delinquent in the matter of discharge of its responsibility and it is giving an encouragement. .. . (Interruptions),

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your supplementary?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Therefore, Sir,
I would ask an assurance from the Prime Minister that, in future, we shall be protected against this kind of evasion on the part of the Government even in the matter of furnishing facts,

SHRI PILOO MODY: This is not a supplementary. This is defamatory.

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no suplementary.

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: Bearing the vehemence of the hon. Member in silence is the only effective reply to him.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Your question is: 'why is it that the figures have not been furnished?'.
When the hon. Minister says that he wants notice or that he wants time to collect the information, what can you say?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; What can I?
What can you do? You have to do something.
You have to tell the hon. Minister that the figures should bave been ready with him.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir, in the existing law, the Social Security Act, 1975. there are two important clauses. One is a penal clause for collective tax on the poulation of the effected area. This is a collective tax penal clause in relation to the atrocities committed on the Harijans, Under the other clause, the officers who are helping the anti-social ele ments and those who avoid arresting the anti-social elements are to be treated as abetters. These are the two important clauses in the Social Security Act passed in 1975 by the Congress Government. So many cases have been mentioned here in this House previously also, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whe ther in any of these cases, they had resorted to the use of these two clauses and whether any action has been taken.

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL: So many kinds of action have been taken. In regard to Belchi and other cases, action has been taken.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: I
am seeking your protection. I have asked the Minister about the -------------

MR. CHAIRMAN:    It is all right.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: It is a vague answer. If he wants a notice, it can be all right, but here he says ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has replied. Yes,
Mr. Jha.
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MR. CHAIRMAN; Question Hour is over,

WRITTEN. ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Enquiry Committee on the Working of the Delhi Transport Corporation

♦214. SHRI R. NARASIMHA
REDDY:

SHRI  KHURSHED  ALAM
KHAN:

SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI;
SHRI IBRAHIM QALANIYA:

Will the Minister of HIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the scope of the enquiry committee appointed to inquire into the working of the Delhi Transport Corporation is limited to routine operational matters;

(b) whether it is also a fact that quite a few such panels were appointed in the past also; and

(c) whether Government are considering any long term plans for the solution of transport problem of Delhi; if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE INCHARGE
OF THE MINISTRY CF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI CHAND RAM): (a) to
(c) A statement giving the information required is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

Enquiry Committee    on the working of the
Delhi Transport Corporation

(a) The terms of reference of the Committee cover questions relating to existing route structure, quality of services rendered by the Corporation to the travelling public, the behaviour of the operating staff, the adequacy of the existing system of public relations, present arrangements for attending to public complaints and grievances in the Corporation, reasons for the present rate of road accidents and working of the DTC Workshops These are, no doubt, operational matters bi>t are important from the point of improvement in the quality of public transport service in Delhi.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Yes, Sir. The DST has prepared a programme for the purchase of 2479 buses comprising 1043 buses for replacement and 1706 buses for additions to the fleet during the period from 1st April, 1978 to 31st March, 1983. An outlay of Rs. 60 crores has been proposed for the Corporation's capital scheme during the above period, including purchase of buses. With the acquisition of these buses and strengthening of the maintenance facilities for buses, resulting in increased availability of buses on road, it is expected that the requirements of the commuters in Delhi will be adequately met.

Unidentified Flying Object

*215. SHRI GOVINDRAO RAM-
CHANDRA MHAISEKAR: Will the PRIME
MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an unidentified flying object was reportedly seen recently over Delhi; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE1 PRIME MINISTTR (SHRI
MORARJI R. DESAI):   (a)   There is

